the EIRR to 12.1%. Similarly, an increase in incremental benefits of 20% produced an EIRR of 18.0%

and a benefit decrease of 20% reduced the EIRR to 11.6%. In addition, changes in the expected

cropping intensity were also assessed and the analysis indicated that if a future with project cropping

intensity of 100% is assumed (in comparison to 103% in the base case), the EIRR falls to 10.7%,

while a cropping intensity of only 95% will further reduce the EIRR to 7.7%.

409. With regard to crop productivity, the analysis indicated that if yields of maize and rice only

increased by 50% (in comparison to 57% and 67% in the base case), the EIRR falls to 10.7% and

ASDP-2 becomes uneconomic. It should therefore be emphasized that the adoption of improved

cropping practices and expected increases in crop yields (to maintain economic viability) will only be

achieved if adequate agricultural support services, including extension/training and input supply as

well improved access to markets and rural finance, are made available to farmers in an effective and

efficient manner.

Table 64: Economic viability and sensitivity analysis

Scenario EIRR (%)
NPV

(TSh million)

Base Case 14.8% 370,009

Capital and Recurrent Costs   -20%   18.8% 722,428

Capital and Recurrent Costs   +20% 12.1% 17,589

Incremental Benefits   +20% 18.0% 796,430

Incremental Benefits   -20% 11.6% -56,413

Costs -20% and Incr. Agric Benefits   +20% 22.6% 1,148,850

Costs + 20% and Inc. Agric Benefits   -20% 9.3% -408,832

100% Cropping Intensity With Project   14.3% 299,966

95% Cropping Intensity With Project  11.8% -21,536

50% Increase in Crop Yields 10.7% -531,096

40% Increase in Crop Yields   7.7% -165,650

Agricultural Sector Development Programme 2 (ASDP - 2)

143

F. Programme Sustainability

410. Long-term sustainability of the programme will be determined by the extent to which it

delivers results, i.e., improving agricultural and agribusiness service delivery for sustainable

productivity growth and subsequent gains in farm production, income and resilience, especially in

rainfed production systems for crops and livestock. Improving the responsiveness of key services to

respond to farmers‘ demand, together with supporting agribusiness investments, key infrastructure,